
DE 44-989 

Other news items in Doctor BLOCKSMA's file 
described him as a national figure in YMCA activities. 
He was named Chairman of the YMCA National Committee 1957, 
and in 1957 a news item stated he had been a Director 
of the Board of the YMCA since 1953. 

A news item dated 8/18/51 from the now defunct 
"Grand Rapids Herald" newspaper mentioning his appointment 
as the Pupil Pe:csonnel Director and contained a photo 
of Doctor BLOCKS}.1A. It also mentioned his obtaining a Master's 
Degree at the University of Michigan and having taught at Ohio 
State University, the University of Michigan, Western Michigan 
College of Education, and the University of Chicago. 

For the information of the Bureau, Doctor 
BLOCKSM.A is widely known in Grand Rapids. In view of the 
developments in this case, Doctor BLOCKSMA's background, and 
the fact there would not be any way of determining Doctor 
BLOCKSMA's whereabouts during the period 3/29-4/4/68 without 
direct contact with him or someone in his office, it is 
felt that further efforts in this matter would not be in 
the best interests of the Bureau. Therefore, no further 
investigation will be conducted UACB. 

- 2 -· 
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• 
F.B I 

Date: 
:X 

4/24/68 

Transmit the folhwincj in-----------------------------; 
[Type in plain,ext or code) 

AIRTEL AIRMAIL 
Via ___________ _ 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO: DIRECTO~, FBI 

FROH: SAC, ATLANTA 

COMINFIL OF SCLC 
IS - C 
BuFile lCC-438794 
ATfile 100-5718 

ASSASSI?-iATION Oi" DR. 
MARTIN LUTHE~ KING, JR. 
m,r 
AT:Cile 157-3091.l 

Re Atlanta teletype to 3ureau 4/23/68 captioned as 
above. 

E:n closed for the .Sure au l. s the orig im l and e igh:; 
copies, for Cl1 ic-:1.go, :1lemph is, ~,: e':J York, and ,J?O t "'c, coo i e :::i 

c-:--- .L.fi:·11. 

Source referred 00 is A~ 1387-~. 

characteriz"': i~GS"E:A <T:=LLr . .:;.;.;::"3 is 
to characte::...,,ize ffJ~JTEd. FITr,3 O1 0JLi, 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

• • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Atlanta, Georgia 
April 24, 1968 

COMMUNIST INFILTRATION OF SOUTHERN 
CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE 
INTERNAL SECURITY - C 

ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
RACIAL MATTER 

On April 22, 1968, a confidential source advised he 
had recently learned that subsequent to the death of Reverend 
1\/Ja.rtin Luther King, Jr., Bernard Lafayette, Program Administrator, 

. ~o,u ther_n, Christ i~Q. l;,f ader,1sh ip. Confe,re nee (SC LC)., q_r;d, He &e2- . .1!ill ia'Tls, 
Director of Voter RegistraGion and Political jducation, SCLC, 
have on more than one occasion corJmented to SCLC Executive Staff 
members that it can be anticipated o~her members (not identified) 
of SCLC's Executive Staff might die as a result of violence in the 
continuing civil rights struggle. They have pointed out that the 
continuing civil rights struggle will require the utilization of 
economic pressures (not specified) which will result in conflicts ' 

J 
of interests in the Nation's economy. ~ 

With reference to the death of Reverend King, some 
members of the SCLC Executive Staff feel the shooting of Reverend 
King was the work of a mentally unbalanced person. ';Jhile others 
appear to have an open mind regarcfug this matter, a minority of the 
staff feel it is quite plausible that the shooting of Reverend King 
was directly or indirectly instigated by President Lyndon B. Johnson 
and/or members of his ad~in~~ation. In support of this line cf 
thinking these members maintain that Reverend Kin~'s status as 
a powerful civil rights leader,his staunch opposition to the Viet 
Nam 0ar, and potential to embarrass the current administration 
through SCLC' s pending Poor People I s ca,:1paign, have undou'otedly 
irked the President and his administration for an appreciable time.0 

Source could furnish no further details regarding the 
above ~atter, but expressed the opinion that such thinkin~ might 
be the result of an emotional reaction to a cata.,ctrophe, coupled · '-J 
with -a distrust of "the establishment" . • ,.'. 

Excluaed From ,Automatic 
Do ,1ngrading and Dec lass if ica t ion 

i I'_),., 

.t:.HCLOSUiili 
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;;'0~323 (Rev. 11-29-61) 

In Reply, Please Ref 151" to 

File No. 

• • 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Title 

Character 

Reference 

Atlanta, Georgia 
Apr i 1 2 4 , 1 96 o 

COMMUNIST INFILTRATION OF SOUTH.2:RN 
CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CON~ER.2:NC.2: 

ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTH3R 
KING, JR. 

INTERNAL SECURITY - C 

RACIAL MATTER 

Atlanta ~•le:norandum d:::i.ted and captioned 
as above. 

~ • '?.> ) .,. , ,., ; :,.. ,,l ' , . ~ • ·-:-,. • 1 . ....- J • \ , '_;,. I ·_ ·,., 4 '"' .:J .,. ·+ .,._, ~ ·z:..... ~ l .:_ "• .\ 1 . ,t ~ _ _;,.. ·:-\ ·• ,J. . • ~ • , ~ , - - -.. • 

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities 
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable 
information in the past. 

This document ~ontains neither recommer.dations n::Jr ccnc:lust::Jns of the FBI. It is the prcpe:ty 
of the FBI and is loaned to your ::i1ency; it and its contents are not to be d1~tributed ot..:.tstde 
your agency. 
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• • 
HOSEA WILL!AM.S 

Duri.ng O~tob~:-, 1964, a ,cc,n1:fiden.tial source 
advised t.rrll.t o1'l O<;tobe~ 3, 19-:4 1 R:C~H R.\ILEY, then an 
employee of the Sout~er.n Christi~n L~a.dership Conference, 
(SCLC), I!.'il'le:m, New Yo::k Offi,3e, wt:i~le discussing severa:J. 
SCLC perso~alities with one CO~i-:NIE CAMPBELL, referred to 
WlLL!AMS. BAILEY said WILLIAMS cad mentioned to her 
(date n,ot spe~-;ified.) t:::.3.t 0::1 a p::·J.o::"" oiecasion (dat3 not 
spe:dfiad.) R:X·:::i:;R P::TTS O'DELL ;.1:.:'l'.'i t1Gld .tim more about.--~ 
politics t.t.~:n. 1,,=:, co:'2ld r<&s.:.d. '~ 

2 

(u,J 
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• • 
l 

sECJ'.RET 
' \ 

HUNTER PITTS O'DELL 

I 

In July, 1962, h~r~ER Pl"l?S O'DELL, alsc k~own ~)) 
as JACK H. O'DE:LL, wa,s cosif..a:::'ed by th9 Communist Party, \.J-.. · .. · .. 
USA, as a zr.ember of its :r:.:a. t iic :.:::i.1 C.)ILtl t tee • -J. 

H'U:NTER Pl'I·TS O 9DELL told EDWJIY.A SMITH D8,'.:ember 27, 
1963, he wollld not go back to the Siouth.arn Ch.=istian 
Leadership Coliferen..:e on the s&.m•'9 b~sis because he is now 
a "left p,s:r,3;r:?:c.t' a:r!.d if tt.sy c;~::-:::'.:~t $:.cx::ept him th9 w~y he 
is then ... .,,..'""":7 -r.,1, 1 ts:)~ .... ,,. to .p,,__.,.,.=-"'·.,,_ ~..,.,., .. ,.,~. hi" m 

,J..!4..,,,>d f\t ..Ii. \,M,J-f;;i ..11.,v-~.._,,,.,1 c,,v.,.;,/•-b,,..1--..J • 

J 
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• • 
COMMUNIST INFILTRATION OF sourEERN 
CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE 

ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the IBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 

_outside your agency. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AS cnuRCF. rOTF TYAT JERRY OF LI~ITFD MF~T0L CAPACITY. I~ 
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FD-36 (;'\ev. ~•-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 5/2/68 

• 
' 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I • 

/ ~: J 

J" ; ./ / /1f 7· I 7/ 
Transmit the following in -------------------:_;;;--,,j'-'---1.,,_ _ __,

1
~ 1 : "-Y 

(Type in plaintext or code) J ' .....-, 1 1', ·:: \. 

_,.).It. ~~1' 
Via ___ A_I_R_T_.E_~.1_, ____ AIR MAIL - REGISTERgD R .R.R. ./}/ 1\ 

(Priority) ,· fl I I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

·"<. 
~µ 

.)\ 

, \J 

J 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-3886l)(ATTENTION: 
.' ';, 

' t . 
FROM:. 1.; / ~\/\C, LOS ANGELES (44-1571➔-J 

✓ 
' \ 

SUBJECT: 1'fURKIN 

Enclosed for latent fingerprint examination and 
typewriting comparison with samples previously submitted in 
captioned matter are the following: 

1. One photograph of ERIC s. GAI~, taken, approxi-. 
mately August 1967 .. February 1968. "--'-•-.:. t -~--., · <.. - . 1 

2. Typewritten letter dated 2/17/68 addressed 
"Dear Miss: 11 and signed 11 ERIC S. GALT, 5'533 
Hollywood Blvd., Hollywood, Calif., 90028, 
Phone number 464-1131." 

3. Typewritten advertisement sent to "Los Angeles 
Free Press" by ERIC s., with return address 
406 So. 2nd Avenue, Alhambra, 918024' 

Also submitted to the Bux'eau is one copy of the -
2/2/68 issue of the "Los Angeles Free Press. 11 On page 27 ,-~ 
column 7, item 2, appears the advertisement submitted by 
ERIC S. 

,,. .. -
/ 

The copy of the advertisement submittetl to the "Los 
Anceles Free Press" was furnished to SA 1 s JAMES PACE and ElJGET'fE 
B. MC CAR.THY on 5/2/68 by GENE TURNER, Accountant, "Los Angeles 

l.t- - Bureau (Encs. -4)(AM - RM)(RETURN 
1 - Atlanta (44-2386)(AM) 
1 .. Birmingham (4!!--1740) (AM) REC 12 
1 - Memphis (41.!--1987) (AM);r ~_,,// · 
2 - Lo s Ange 1 e s- · , " , :; 1 p H r 

~~): CM -, I t+/~~:y 
,, .. , tr i•i i 

RECEIPT REQUESTED) 

/ 
. ,-. 

16 ML\Y 7 19F8 

J\ :' 

r 

Approv~d: , __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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• 
LA l~4-1574 

Free Press", 938 North Fairfax Avenue, Los Angeles. 

l,t is requestedtl}.at enclosures 1, 2 and 3 be re­
turned to the Los Angei-e·s--0-ffice for r.e.turn to the respective 
donoi;-s. These enclosures were handled by numerous individuals 
during the normal course of business, both at the Postal In­
spector's office and the "Los Angeles Free Press." 

It is to be noted that the address 402 South 2nd 
Avenue, Alhambra, California, is a mail forwarding service 
subsc.ribed to by ERIC S. GALT, according to information fur­
nished by c. M. HEDGPETH, owner of this service, on 4/14/68. 

Polaroid Corporation, Los Angeles, advised that 
the mJmber H 716664 on reverse side of film indicates the 
date of manufacture. H indicates the month of August, and 
the 7 indicates 1967. Polaroid Corporation advised that they 
keep no record of distribution of film. 

Two witnesses at Los Angeles have viewed the en­
closed photograph and stated that it is an extremely good 
likeness of the subject. The Bureau may wish to consider 
giving this photograph circulation to other field offices for 
viewing as to likeness of subject. 

Enclosures 1 and 2 were obtained from Mr. L. o. 
POINDEXTER, U. s. Postal Inspector, Los Angeles, California, 
on 5/2/68 by SA THEODORE J. A1 HEARN. A polaroid copy of en­
closure 1 and a photographic copy of enclosure 2 were received 
at the Los Angeles Office on 5/2/68 from JAMES V. P. CONWAY, 
Postal Inspector in Charge, Post Office Department, San Fran­
cisco, California. He advised the original photograph and 
letter were furnished his office by PATRICIA K. ANDERSON, 
2800 Glenview Avenue, Los Angeles, who had received them via 
"The Local Swinger", a correspondence club operating from 
P. o. Box 3802, Downey, California 90242, which club is a 
subject of investigation of the Postal Inspector's Office. 

- 2 -

• 
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... • • 
ACSI-U3CO 

MEHORANDU?:·1 FOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR 1;1TELLIGH~CE 

SUBJECT: RAY, James Earl, RA 16 163 129 
aka: Eric Starvo Galt (G) 

I 

)v 

1. (U) Subject is the Federal Bureau of Investigation's prime suspect in 

tbe killing of }la·:tin Luther King. 

2. (FOCO) :he following summary concerning Ja□es Earl Ray, RA 16 163 129, 
has been extracted from his Official Service Record: 

a. Ray enlisted in the United States Army as a Private on 19 February 
1946, at East St. Louis, Illinois and was given a General Discharge as a 
Recruit on 23 December 1948, at Camp Kilmer, New Jersey under Paragraph 1, 
AR 615-369. Specific recomn1endaticns from the convening Board of Cffic-"crs 
were: General Discharge from the service on account of inaptness and lack 
of adaptability for military service. Attached at TAB A is Ray's Official 
State~ent of Military Service. 

b. Attached at TABB is a general statement concerning the type soldier 

Ray was during his service period. 

3. Ray does not have an intelligence dossier at United States Army 
Investigative Records Rerository. 

I 
Is 

2 Incls 
as 
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\CUZ-T—S.G flir J. T 16 153 129 

1i r'oimo1 r'corL': cotin io auhoriaio: for of 

ifotv:i. : ro co:u 
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Eric Stnrvo Galt 

Ray was kn~wn as a Veneral Di3ease repeater, having contracted both Syphilis 
and Gonorrhea during his service. During the period of June 1948, to December 
1948, Ray was A~OL four times, in addition to receiving company punishment 
for drinking while on duty. He was described by his last commanding officer 
as inept and as a soldier with a general attitude of indifference. 
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FBI w~,, SH DC 

f8I LOS ANG. 

TO DIBECTOR (44-38861), MEMPHIS (44-19R7), AND BIRf'r1INGHl\M (44-1740) 

~qoM LOS ANGELES (44-1574) 

fV1~KI N 

RE LOUIS LOMAX AND CH~RLES STEIN. 

LOS A~1GELES HE1iALD EXAMI~ER, APRIL THIRTY, CONTAI~!E~ ARTICLE 

EY LOMAX CONCERNING TRIP WIT\J STEIN TO LOCATE PHONE BOOTH 

UTILIZt:"D SY C'.lEJECT DURING DECEMBER SIXTY SEVEN. LOMAX REPORTED 

Tl-l/.1.T DURJ~G TRIP HE AND STEIM HAD LOC.ATSD PHONE BOOTH IM TEX.AS, 

A~1D THAT PHQMf COMPA~1Y WAS ATTEMPTIMG TO LOCATE RECORDS R~ CALLS 

~ADE FPOM SUCH BOOTH IN EFFOPT T') LOCATE QUOTE CASH IY!AN UNQUOTE 

W40 BAMKR'1LLED SLAYING OF KIMG. LOM1~X ALSO CLAIMED THAT FBI HAD 

RB;;_. 71 , 
PHOrlE COMPAMY PECORDS AND HAD DECLINED TO L~.T LOMAX S~E SUCH 

PHONE tzEC'JRDS RE TELEPHONE BOOTHS LOCATED IN ST. FRANCIS 1-!0TEL 
' ';. 

AT LOS ANGELES. LOMAX TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED LOS ANGELES ---

()i;-FICE AM AP~IL TWENTY NINE AND ASKED FOR ANY INFORMATION R~ THIS 

CASE A~iD WHETP~R OR MOT FBI HAD ANY PHONE RECORDS. LOMAX WAS 

ArVISED ALL IMFORMATI01'1 AVAILABLE WAS CONTAI NSD IN PRESS RELEASE ( · 

ISSUED BY THE BUREAU. NO FURTHER CO~MEMTS MADE TO HIM. 
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• • PAGE TWO 

LI\ 44 -1 57 4 

PACIFIC TELEPUONE COMPANY OFFICIALS ADVISE THAT LOMAX 

HAS NOT A SI< ED FOR A NY CH ECK Of TELEPHONE B 00TH IN TEXAS. 

IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT CHARLES STEIN, WHOSE INFORMATION 

FOLLCJWS THIS, INDICtiTES THAT NO PHONE BOOTH WAS LOCATED 

DURI~W T1HP. 

RE CUAC?.LES STEI M 

ST~!~ !~TERVIEWED TODAY STATED HE DID NOT LOCATE 

PAY PHOME 300TH US~D BY SUBJECT DU~ING COURSE OF TRIP TO 

MD.' ·JR LEA NS I:'ECEMB ER SIX TY S EVE~l. STE I 1\J STA TED HE R ECEI \JED 

NO MONEY FROM ANY NEWSPAPER MEN, INCLUDING LOMAX, ALTHOUGH 

PROMISED UP TO TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS FOR HIS 

C00PE~ATIOM. STEP~ DECLINED TCl ADVISE WHO MADE SUCH AN 

OF~ER. STEH1 STATED HE HAS BEEN CONNED, DUPED, USED AND 

8EF~1 ~'ADE A MARK BY NSWSPAPF.RS. STEIN .ADVISED HE IS PRES~1ETLY 

C0~!F'tJSED AS TO 11JHAT ACTUALLY HAPPENED DIJ~ING DECEMBF:R TRIP 

A"-lD Ii/HAT NEWSP .. ~PERS HAVE SAID HAPPENED. 

RE I T£MS I~ TRUNK OF MUS TA NG 

STEIN ADVISED HE CAN NOT REMEMBER ANY POSSESSIONS OF' 

SUBJECT IN MUST.I\MG OTHER THA~I SUIT CASE AND YELL0\.-1 BOX. 

STATED SUBJECT PICKED HIM UP AT HOUSE OF SISTER, MA?IE LEE, 

~:EW O!=?Lt.::A~:S TO BEGIN RETUC?N TRIP. STEIN ADVISED DECARVELHO AT 

SISTER'S HOUSE, BUT CANNOT RECOLLECT WHETHER ANYTHING PUT IN TRUNK 

A T TH I S TI M E. TR UN K TH EN LO A DE D WI TH CAR DB OAR D 3 0 X A T 

RESIDENCE '.Jr MOTHER, BUT STEIN ONLY REMEMBERS YELLOW BOX AND 

SUIT CASE AS BEING IN TRUNK. 

END PAGE TWO r ~ 

~ 2 MAY 9 1968 
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. ,. .. 
PAGF'THRFE 

L~ 44-1 574 
• • 

~E BACKGROUND OF CHARLES J. AND RITA STEIN 

INVESTIGATIO"! CONTINUING TO DEVELOP ADDITIONt\L 

POSSI13LE ASSOCIATES OF CHARLES STEIN IN HIPPIE AREA, WHO 

MIGr!T HAVE INFORMATION REGARDING HIS PAST ASSOCIATION WITH SUBJECT. 

RECORDS OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POti!ER 

Sl-lOW UTILITIES AT F"IVE SIX SIX SIX FRANKLIN AVENUE, LOS A~1GELES 

LIST~D TO RITA ROSSI, LISTED AS WIDOW OF STAN ROSSI, WITH THEIR 

FORf""ER R~SIDENCE AT THREE THREE F'OUR ZERO FLOYD TERR.ACE, LOS 

.ANGELES UNTIL W)VE!VB~~ TWENTY SEVEN SIXTY SEVEN. STAN 

~OSSI'S FORMER EMPLOYMENT SHOWN AS O .I\ND M MOTORS, ONE FIVE FIVE S~\/E~1 

MA1'1CHESTER AVENUE, AND RITA ROSSI'S EMPLOYMENT AS THE ORBIT, FOUR 

FOUR ZERO FOUR MELROSE, 80TH LOS A~,1G£LES. HOME PHOt·!E LISTED AS 

SIX SIX TWO DASH ONE FOUR ONE n~o. 

0 E IMTERNATIONAL SCHOOL OF 9ARTENDING 

TOMAS R. LAU, OWMER, INTERMATIONAL SCHOOL OF BARTENDI~1G, 

LOS ANGELES, OBSERVED PHOTOGRAPH OF SUBJECT TAKEM H.! NINETES~! 

SIXTY SIX AT MISSOURI STATE PENITI~1TIARY. LAU STATED PHOTOGRAPH 

~JOT GOOD LIKENESS OF SUBJECT WHO HE KNEW AS ERIC GALT JANUARY 

TO MARCH NINETEEN SIXTY EIGHT. 

END 

LLD 

INVESTIG,~TION CONTINUES AT LOS ANGELES. 

ARMED AI\JD DA NG rnous. 

FBI WASH DC 

TUP 

CG.MR,. ROSEN 
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• 
FBI 

Date: 4/2 9 /68 

Transmit the following in ------------------------j 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via AlRTEL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

C. 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (P) 

SUBJECT: _ MURKIN 

Re NY airtel to Bureau, 4/25/68. 

The following investigation was conducted 
to identify DONALD J. RAY, 994 South Roys Avenue, 
Columbus, Ohio: 

Current city and telephone directories list 
RAY at 994 Sou•l'Q~)1Avenue, wife SUSANNA, 
274-8883, empl~U-liiJfirefighter, City of 
Directories reviewed 4/26/68 - , 

Mrs. RUTH CLAPROOD, Cleri:'(2::er'a,Lice~e 
Index, OBMV, Columbus, Ohio, advised records show 
DONALD J. RAY, 994 South Roys Avenue, was born 

I I Columbus, Ohio, is 5 '8" tall, wei~ht 158 

DONALD J. 
telephone 
Columbus. 

nounds. has ~rown hair and brown eyes. His SSN is 
/ J and he is employed as a fireg,_g!!_.t~ 
City of Columbus. 

2 MAY 2 1958 
Mrs. CARLA JACQUES, Credit Bureau of Columbus) 

Inc., on 4/26/68 advised from records E>ONAHJ ~ti 
RAY, wife SUSANNA, 994 South Roys Avenue, Columbus, 
Ohio, employed as a firefighter, City of Columbus, SIXl 

___ was employed by Pure Oil Company for 10 years. Since 
- Blsnop 1956 he has been employed as a firefighter. Nothing 

:;)-Bureau (RM) 2-Memphis (RJvO 2~Los Angele.a (RM) 
2-Chicago (RM) 2-Kansas City (RM) 2=New York (RM) 
1-cinci:mati 

n! maw 

•,:-;J '2:, :----;:;-, ' ~- t.t'"'\Q~~ 
- Approved: __;_'> ---------­

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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CI 157-1893 

derogatory appears in cred'.it records conc.e:rrnirmg him. 

Mrs. KAY NICHOLS, Record Room, Columbus PD, on 4/26/68 
advised there is no record there for DONALD J,. RAY. 

RAY was interv:i0:,,l';.1.f0 d Ld26/68. Rr•sid.(t•nce and employme:nt 
was verified. He has been employed as a firefighter, City of 
Columbus 12 yea rs. His physic.al descr.ipt irn1 doies not fit th.at 
of JAMES EARL RAY, and. his faclal appe:ar,ancr-·: does not rcsE:•mble 
fugitive. He claims to have n:l r0:lativE:S t'\lh.o r«;.Semble fugitive 
nor can he furnish E.:my iniforrn:a,tion to a.a8i.~:it in locat1,..ng :-nit)). ct" 

No further investigation being t.akt~n ,c,on.cierning this 
person. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



).6 (_l'l'\?v,,.'i-22-64) 
,, •• • ~ FBI 

Date: 4/19/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

-- - I 

\, 

·'-1- ~ -
~

' ~ ' --- / 'L,,Fv_,.Y( 4' 

I ~- -·· ..,., ....,. , -·r 
I 

Transmit the following in --------------------------~I 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

/\IR'ITL 
(Priority) I ________________________________________________ L ______ _ 

,) 

r ---\ 

TO: 

! 

RF.: 

DIRECTOR, FBI FBI LA20RATORY) 

SAC,. SN'. ANTONIO (LfY-12L+2) (P) 
r' 

MURKII: 
CR f }; ~ . ';'i (. ~ ._.A. : • 

._)~;;J.J,, / ,,) 

RE: DONALD D. TANNER--Look-Alike 

Re teletypes IIouston to r:emphis 4/15/68· S,s.r Antonio 
to TJfe'i!p1,is 4/16 and 17/68: and 1'lew Orlea.ns to San 1\ntcnic 
4/17/SS. 

On ti/17/68, ~'7. T. COVINGTOI:., Owner, Trek i·1ctel, 3100 
S. Connr2ss: Austin, Texas, rnacle available to SA JAlffS E. 
FARITF'.R the rc"pistration card date0 4/14/f.8 for SP/ 1+ DG:U\LD D. 
TANNEJ, 3925 Canor St.~ Bellflower, California: which is ~n­
clos2d for examination b? L1e Fl3I L . .::,_bcrc_tor,;. COVILC~TOl 1 rc.->­
cucstcd that the rcgistr~tion card be returned for his 
nernanent records. 

On 4/17/68, VIRGil'nA SC~Lf:JC'.f:R, Da~, >ana=:cr:. Tr~,1: 
Pote l 1 c1.dv ised that the ,=1bovc re o istrat ion carc1 hac1 bsEr1 J1ar•d le, 
by her and bv M:'.". 2.nc: :-,~rs. COVI\lGTOr-!. t11e :flotel or,n,ers. 4't ·is 
n0trd tLc cc1rd Las bcC::n handled ty SP: FAPVFR. ',~ _ _.,, 

\, \ ___ -- !''rs. SCHLEIC:lER also ac.~vised that she observed 
\ T/1 ~1.11.1·-) -=,·'l- 1·,rea 1rf,:,c-t 1,)rJOY'• to '1··1i·s de1,,c1r·tl1r 0 c=ind_ c;,·1e. 

0

L')P_7-;",'Pc_l · \;:; -~;:~ l~ e f~ 112~d~d. - - -~ _, ~ -·'•· - -- ~ ~'- v -

/\ 
For the infoP,11ation nf the Bureau, Iouston advised 

- that it ,1as learned en 1+/15/68 one r(I:l'! Al.JDR:C-,iS: travclic-­
fro~ California to Conroe, Texas, on 4/13/68 3t Renson: 
/,rizona~ picl--:ed up a hitchhiker clressec in Arri? unifor'T'.. 
narne DOJ1; TAFPER. TAFNER cla.iuecJ houe v1aeo, Lackville Co.lif. 

fr- Bureau 
2 - SA 

, -· ,. ... , -:: .... _;,.. ..... ,-.;1,·r . ,. - - . ~ ; .,. I , . . i_'_· ,,.--r l ~; ' . /\J ..... "( \. : '•·· ·. ,;• ;1' ... .-✓~ -........ .;:;~·- l ""''f :::-

l Enc s. 1) 'Cl .cc \3 ;,.- ~- ; ✓'ernp~:-~~-;''"'('~--lf~}'., .!2,,1 · t '.' 
i :: '· J'~ //.::C'. .-, ,__,,/ __ -71 f ,-............ 
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• • 
SA 4'-1-1242 

and assigned Fort Polk., Louisiana. On 4/14/68, ANDREPS 
dropped TANNER off at Trek. Motel, Austin, Texas. ANDRIWS 
subsequently saw composite drawing in newspaper of MURKIN 
suspect, claiming composite drawing "dead ringer'

1 
of TANNER. 

- 2 -
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F'D-3o5 (Rev, 9-27-65), • 
FBI 

Date: ll /19 / 6[, 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in _______________________ __,
1

1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

Via ___ AI_R_T_E_L __ _ I 

(Priority) I ________________________________________________ L _______ -

To: Director, FBI 
>~ / 

ATTENTION: f__, i.1 

~ CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION 
From: C:') GENERAL INVEST. DIV. 

D DOMESTIC INTELLIGENCE DIV. 
Subject: 

D CR DEL D VRA-65 D CRA--64 
DPA OPE DPF 

DBM DBM-Threats GJHacial Matters 
D Klan D Organization 

Summary of Complaint: 

t,J:v'. T-1 is idencif:i.ecJ ;35 Bl~:<i.\Y lA ::-1:J,'CL l .. }lHJ'A'TT/, ~'~·:::·er 
:i·,_,,~j- )···,.·,y:..1t-,)-v C'f G'il 1 c:; c-,,--.j-- J(,~,? r:,"r·r1 i.•,,--, l~()"'OT"'J: 1" r.·r·)•.••:-- .... •~'-.,_Q .. \. I __ I_ ---••- .,' . ._, __ .,.~ .... , w./' .._., .. ..:,.;t..,.,.i.,, .,') c., .... ~--•---0--r,., -- •- ... , 

F}_o. LLI::')J11ITZ is .:1 lJ·~cbaticna.Ty Laci::-:}. Infor:r1:-:,.'::: c··tctt:~)) 
n ,: tr 1.r:: 2,j_;:iri_ :J ff i Ce. 

AGENCY: CRD, ~ IIU, Rt!:O, Cr>; 

ACTION: UACB: 
~ No further action being taken and 

Al.~; i . l1 ,:.; c I :, ~-
. /j//.::i 

Rn1m1 83f~ 
: D 

[X] LHM enclosed CZJ Copy furnished to USA . 1v iarni 
D LHM being submitted J 
D Report being submitted , , 

□ Preliminary investigation instituted I, ,_,.. ~• 
D Limited investigation instituted ~ .• \ 

V1 

Approved: ~t-'-'-, '+/ _________ _ 
6 6Aft~'3~.(, #en~Charge 

1~ .. -z,, 
Sent _____ _ Per ______ _ 
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In Reply, Pl«ue Refer to 

Fil• No. 15 7- 2448 

• • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Miami, Florida 
April 19, 1968 

RE: PROSPECTIVE VIOLENT DEMONSTRATION 
CONCERNING ASSASSINATION OF REVEREND 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, COCONUT GROVE, 
FLORIDA 
RACIAL MATTERS 

Reference is made to the memorandum dated April 5, 
1968, at Miami, Florida, captioned as above. 

On April 10, 1968, MM T-1, who operates a business 
in the Negro District of Coconut Grove, Florida, advised 
that although many of the residents were discussing the 
recent death of MARTIN LUTHER KING, there were no indications 
of any planned demonstration or disturbance. 

With respect to a report that a Negro displayed 
two machine guns in Gil's Bar, located in Coconut Grove, 
Florida, MM T-1 stated he was unaware of the incident and 
when MM T-1 related the allegation to CLYDE,PERRY, Negro 

. ' manager of Gil's Bar for the last twenty-one years, PERRY 
dismissed the report as that of a prank. 

Copies of this memorandum have been disseminated 
locally to the United States Attorney, Miami, the United States 
Secret Service, Miami, and the 111th MI Group, Orlando and 
Miami, Florida. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency. 

_;_.-- - ----
DCLPJURE 
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In Reply. Pletue Refer to 

Fik No. 15 7 - 2448 

UNID STATES DEPARTMENT OF 'TICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Miami, Florida 
April 19:1 1968 

Title PROSPECTIVE VIOLENT DEMONSTRATION 
CONCERNING ASSASSINATION OF REVEREND 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, COCONUT GROVE, 
FLORIDA 

Character RACIAL MATTERS 

Reference Letterhead Memorandum dated and 
captioned as above at Miami, Florida. 

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities 
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable 
inf'onnation in the past. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property 
of the FBI and ls loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside 
your agency. 
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

r 

I 

! 
/ 

F BI I / 
I 

Date: 
I . 
I .. 
1· 
I ,_,., 

Transmit the follow inq in ---------------------:---------· _/ __ /-~-1' __ __, ·-
/ 'f')['C in pluintexl ur end,•! 

I 

i (i' riority} 

\._.: I 
1~► :: (~ T S r; 7 I: R r◄ ~ --t 

-----------------------------------------------~L ___ _ 

j, 

:.· / 

/ 

/ f.?·r:c11··~ : 

/ 

~ ~: . .,:_{:<I l\J 

T;1c followi 1 1;:z; investi'.;ati.on -;.;,as conductt;d by 
':; ":. SJ\1'~7,ION on !;./ 15 / 68, at Sou tha vcn, >Us~:; .is::: i_r, pi : 

Locl1ted 
C '.W - '·1 .; J_ £ Fii JC :: :'.:.~Or:1 

c ,= · -· ,, 1, ' i t ;,: · ' beer - ,.) \_,,. . - ..... _, -- ' 
.... "l >;:_;~_dr.:r. rr:1.i .. ~ /:' ,~· ,., ·~ 

\,'. . . . 
.L"-11. S S l S S ']_ F ~-~ 1. • 

locBt.cci in tl-1.:Jt bai..t: s}·1c~;·1 -z,·.-,:;~ ~ brc:~::1
~- :·a:-c,·i" 

T!1.is 
nJ_ iVC!.l'.' 

f~ ,. .. .., 1 f".'l ,..~ v" 1 ~ T -r, "',-r ,-., c t - c, ·1 1 • ri: t .. 1 , i , • ') ·""' .... ) 1 , . 7 . i 
I....J._uC.1,,,,,;:-i:~::.L -. ,__..._..•tclC,;1#,,:.~c...C.1 , -~~----~1:1 ~";~1./, ~-'-...-; __ .... 1...: . .:..· ... • , 

r·~c~_:_r'.,_;c 1 ~;j_-<-}~ac1~_:J {Ji 1;r:cr -~J~' t:l1,:: L.;;1iL" ,.:_11"\c·~--

Sent 
in Charge 

2 - J ;c C 
1

: S O U 
TT'C' !,,; t· /,},'II',, 

..J l',, ,_) I ' ... - I \_,"f.1. 

,,, 7 1 \ 
\ ·' . I 

---------- M 
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• • 
Qtra·:..~; 1~~~ le~ t~1(~ ore<:! 

;}C:2·,~ tl-1erc, c1 l. •i_:\-1c;1_ 1._:;Y1 
r1-~rC,lC1S l_,-•~; ,1 S i;.:-r-•CiC.: 1 

~) r: 

.L: ;J ;J () j: p t , J ·c )! -.. __ ~::, 

t '.l C' t ~) U :! L7 cl r :,: 

t 1-~c~ ~-/ . ·: i:1 \:"C' l 1 Ut:ie .r· (.)i ~ t··_', '•·-· ·-- ~\ ~-- (, --.-j Ci'.::. s 

1_·ec1L1.c~-; tc,d 
datir-:.; the: 

,-
~ .. ]:' ,_-_: .' i ~: , .l C' 
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TO 

FRO\! 

OPTIQNAl fORM NO. l 0 

MAY 1962 EDITION 

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 • 5010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Mr. W. C. Sullivan'/> 

D. J. Brennan, Jr., 

• 
DATE 5/1/68 

Sl'BJECI. MURKIN 

Based on information from Atlanta, we asked 
Stephen Hocking, Washington representative of the Australian 

'Security Intelligence Organization (ASIO), to check with the 
local Australian visa issuing authorities to determine whether 
any application for an Australian visa had been made during 
the past year under the name or aliases of the subject. The 
Atlanta request was based on information from an Austrian 
diplomatic representative who had received an anonymous tele­
phone call from an individual asking whether his admission to 
Australia would be denied if he had a prior criminal record. 
Hocking completed the inquiry with negative results and 

\

routinely informed his headquarters regarding the matter. 
They apparently alerted Australian police regarding the case 
and the police have apparently informed the press as a number 
of inquiries have been received to which we are making no 
comment. 

Hocking telephoned 5/1/68 and stated that his 
Embassy is being besieged with press inquiries and would 
like to quiet these by saying that they have merely made B 

routine check 0f their records at FBI request to see if 
there had been a visa application for Australia under the 
name or aliases of the subject. Hocking was informed that 
we are making no response to press inquiries in this matter 

/ but that if his Embassy wished to make the statement proposed, 
I we would have no objection as it was, of course, a matter for 
\ their own decision. 

12 
.,,. .. . ,:- / / _ 

• t'i[-C• -- • C -

--~ I"\ ✓ ,_....._ -------.. -
AC'l'·H~~.: ____ ~ For information. 

1 Mr. DeLoach 
1 - Mr. Bishop 
1 Mr. nosen 
1 - Mr. Long 
1 - Mr. Sullivan 
1 - Liaison 
GAD:rnlm 
(7) , / 

16 MAY 7 1968 
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~~J~~v_,. -"'____,./..._/_, -
J□eLoach _,_,

7 
__ _ 

Mohr 

, 
hhi/4 ___ / __ 

asper ___ _ 

Callahan __ _ 

Tavel ___ _ 
Trotter ___ _ 

Tele. Room __ 
Holmes __ _ 
Gandy ___ _ 

r 
l 

UPI-85 j 
(MANHUNT) 

\ v.1ASHINGTON--AUSTRALIA HAS BEEN ASKED BY THE FBI TO t-'!AKE A "ROUTINE ! 
\ CHECK" OF WHETHER JAMES EARL RAYf SOUGHT IN THE f¥'.URDER OF fv'.ARTIN 

•; j ~~i~~~YKi~~Jc~:[ ~~~~I\gD~~~ A V SA TO GO TO THAT COUNTRY, AN r 

•1 THE OFFICIAL EMPHASIZED, HO'WEVER1. THAT "AUSTRALIAN AUTHORITIES 
,! HAVE NO EVIDENCE AT ALL THAT THE PEHSON CONCERNED <RAY) IS IN 1 

AUSTRALIA." { 
AMERICAN SOURCES ALSO UNDERSCORED THE ROUTINE NATURE OF THE REC,UEST. 

THEY SAID IT WOULD BE LOGICAL TO ASSUME THAT SIMILAR REQUESTS EITHER 
: HAD OR WOULD BE MADE OF OTHER NATIONS IN WHICH RAY MIGHT SEEK 

i l REFUGE. THE FBI HAD NO COMMENT ON THE EMBASSY OFFI Cl AL'S STATEMENT. 
5/ 1 - -TD 12 51 PED 

' ' 

,, ; ' ,.. !" i; I! -
lr •.·.t t.••r 

/; \' 

WASHINGTON CAPITAL NEWS SERVICE 
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PLAINTEXT 

TELETYPE URGENT 

TO: SAC, ALBANY itC-\'0~~ 

FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)- -

llURKIN 

REURTEL APRIL TWENTY-POUR LAST. 

• 
4/26/68 

1 - Mr. McDonough 

INASMUCH AS A COMPLETELY UNEQUIVOCAL DETERMINATION 

HAS NOT BEEN MADE BY THE LABORATORY RELATIVE TO THE IDENTI­

FICATION OF THE LAUNDRY MACHINE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MARKING 

ON THE SHORTS AND TEE SHIRT, NAMELY, 0 TWO B DASH SIX, AND 

THE POSSIBILITY STILL EXISTS THAT A SIMILAR MARKING 

COULD HAVE BEEN PRODUCED BY ANOTHER SUCH MACHINE, YOU 

SHOULD CONTINUE TO HANDLE APPROPRIATE LEADS RELATIVE 'ID THESE 

LAUNDRY TAPES. 

AIR MAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS. 

EJM:cs 
I ".(4) 

j / 

Tl 
/ ( 

o son " · 
Deloach V l • 
Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ 

Casper~ 
Callahan · • 
Conrad ,... 

Felt~--
GaJe __ _ . ' -~:' }I'/ 

j· 

MAIL ROOM D TELETYPE UNIT 

v f.U·H 2 619C8 

,TELETYPE. 
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• 

DEFERRFD b/?~/6P RWP 

F2I MW MEMPHIS 

PF MFMPHIS AIRTEL TO ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICERS, APRIL rI~ETEFN 

LOST: CHARLOTTE AIRTEL TO ALBANY, APRIL FIGHTEEr LAST; LOS A~G[LlS 

TT T~ RUREAU, APRIL F!GPTEE~ LAST. 

RE: LAUNDRY MAP~S. 

PUrP0~F n~ I~DE~TIFYI~G LAUNRDY USifG corF, "TVO 7 ERn P DASP THPF~", 

/ ;: 
:-~ 

61 -/~ !: 

' 

. 
. 

I T A PP EA Rs p~ n M J 1'.1 F n PM AT J 0 ~.i D E \/FL n P FD /'.H1 1) S ET F O RT H I N R E L O ~ /~ ~' ~ r. L F ~ 

TT, f',PRTL FISHTEF~1 LAST TPAT THIS CIJDE I'£" THAT USED OM TAPE OF 

.6VALOM CLEAl\.'ft?~ M1 D L:"\lf~1DRV, H 1C., CULVER CITY, CALIF. PFC8RDS OF 

\ "Gl\LT". 

IM v\fi}w nF 

~0T RFCONTACT LAUNDRifS RFGARDI~G THIS CODF. 

IT IS FURTHER NOTED THAT NUMEROUS I~~UIRIES ARF SFI~G 

TF;--rILF MARKI~1G MACHH1E CO. Tn 

/ 
/ , 
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,r 

• • 44-493 

~ANY OF THE THERMO ~EAL MACHirES WHJCH WFRF ~ET nuT IN 

LEAD WAS SFT OUT FOR THE PURPOSF OF IDENTIFYI~G THE SUBJECT, A~D 

SJ~CE HE HAS 0 EE~ IDENTIFIFD, AND 

P.1 VE:- T J GA T I O ~i T prn c; T r 1 im I C A T E TH AT H () r,1 E s ER \} I C E L ti. LI N DR y Atrn ~ p y 

QEA~I~C, POLLYWC0D, CALIFOR~IA, DID THE LAU~DRY n~ WHICH T~E 

THEPM() SEAL T~PE IA!ITl-1 CODE ZERO TWO 8 DASH SIX APPE~,~El:', IT 1/0ULC 

KOT rnw AFP[AP DESIRftASLF TO ATTF~PT TO LOCATF EVERY MACHINE 

MArUFACTURED RY TEXTILE MARKING ~ACHCHIME en., PARTICULARLY S!NCF ~n 
;z 

~~PE ruAr T~E~TY OF THESE MACHINES ACCORDifG T0 T~F MA~UFACTUPES 
~ 

\,J'.)ULD HAVE BFEfl1 CAPABLE OF PRODllCI~1C: THE ABOVE cnDF. 
I 

~L 0 A~1Y re UQLDP,1G RE-C0~.1T~,CTS WITH TZXTILF MARKI\'G [1'/l,CHit\E en. lll' 
I: 
·'' 

I\1 P1PEY'H1CE A~1D 11:'JLL ~)0T i:.tiRTl-lFR REVIE~! THFC:F. RECOPDS UAC PY THE !1 

RUREAU np MFMPHIS. v 
IF PURE.till ,6~)0 MEMPHI~ cc\cuRS A COMMIHHCATIO~,J SHOL;LD ?[ 

E ~l D P A G F T W 0 
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